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Bilbrook Parish Council 

Meeting of the Parish Council held on Wednesday 8 January 2025 at 7:00 pm  
at Bilbrook Village Hall 

Minutes 
Cllrs Present:   M Adams, S Adams (Chairman), S Bailey, G Burnett (Vice-Chair), B Coppola, F Hopkins, S 
Leedham (Part of the meeting), A Lloyd, M Wassall.  
 
Also Present:  K Daker (Parish Clerk) County Cllr Bob Spencer (Part of the meeting) 
 
Public forum: No members of the public were in attendance. 
 
The meeting commenced at 7:00pm - Standing Orders were imposed, and the meeting was recorded 
for minute-taking purposes.   

 
085/24 APOLOGIES:  S Keogh (Appendix 1).   NO APOLOGIES: G Price.  

 
086/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATION REQUESTS  

Dispensation requests – None.  Dispensations previously granted (Appendix 2):   
Declarations of Interests: None.    

 
087/24 MINUTES 

a) The minutes of the Meeting of the Parish Council on the 4th of December 2024, having 
previously been distributed were signed as a true and correct record.  
 

088/24 POLICE MATTERS - The Council acknowledges its duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
(S17) to consider the crime and disorder implications of its functions and to do all that it 
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in Bilbrook.   Matter of Report: No police report 
was received, and no police were in attendance.   
 

089/24 REPORTS – The following reports were received and noted.   (See Appendix 3): 
a. Staffordshire County Council (SCC)  

County Councillor B Spencer left the meeting.  
b. South Staffordshire District Council (SSDC) 
c. The Allotments Committee. 
d. The Twentyman Playing Fields Association. 
e. The Neighbourhood Plan Working Group. 
f. Events Working Group. 
g. Open Spaces Working Group.   
h. Bank’s Field Working Group.  
i. Young People Engagement Working Group.  
j. Climate Change Action Group.   
k. Canal & River Trust Representative.   
l. Staffordshire Business Environmental Network (SBEN) Representative.  

 
090/24 CLERKS REPORT/OTHER CORRESPONDENCE/DISCUSSION TOPICS. 

a. The Clerks Report – The report was received and noted. (Appendix 4).  
b. S106 Consultation. Resolved:  To wait until the survey has closed and bring ideas to a future 

Meeting.  
 

091/24 FINANCE & APPROVAL OF EXPENSES 
a. Financial Reports – 2024-2025 – Monthly Expenditure report to the 31st of December 2024 

was received and noted. (Appendix 5).   Matter of Report: Cllr Burnett has checked and 
signed the Bank reconciliation to the 31st December 2024. 
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b. Clerk's Timesheet – The chairman confirmed their approval of the clerk's timesheet.  
c. Bleed Kits.  Resolved: To buy bleed kits for the Bilbrook defibrillators at Bilbrook Village Hall 

and   Matter of report. If used, they would need to be replaced therefore approved for the 
Clerk to authorise replacements.  
 

Cllr Burnett left the meeting.  
 

092/24 PLANNING  
Application No:  24/01053/FULHH 
Proposal:  Proposed front canopy 
Location:  1 Lime Tree Gardens, Bilbrook, WV8 1NR 

             Decision: Approved, however, it is noted this is a retrospective planning application as 
the work has been completed.  

 
Cllr Burnett returned to the meeting  
 
093/24 ITEMS FOR FUTURE – Wreaths on the War Memorial, a path from the allotments to Bank’s 

Fields, EV chargers.   
 

094/24 NEXT MEETING - Meeting of the Parish Council:  Wednesday 5th February 2025 at 7.00 p.m. at 
Bilbrook Village Hall.    

 
The meeting closed at 8.57 pm 

 
 
 
                                                Signed: ...............................................  Dated: ..................................  
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Appendix 1 – Councillor Attendance (Rolling 12 months) 

 
Appendix 2– Dispensations previously granted. 

- Cllrs M Adams, S Adams, S Bailey, G Burnett, D Hutchinson, and P Hutchinson to speak and vote on 
matters relating to the Twentyman Playing Fields Association.  

- Cllr A Lloyd to speak on matters relating to the Friends of Bilbrook.  
 
Appendix 3:  Reports 

a) Staffs County Council by County Cllr B Spencer 
• One of the category 3 potholes passed to Cllr Spencer have been repaired.  
• Flooding remains an issue due to unprecedented rain.  More drains are being cleared. There are 

some issues that engineers cannot find a solution to. It was noted that outside of the Woodman 
has not flooded since it was thoroughly cleaned.    

• Cllr Spencer has withdrawn his candidacy for the County Council May 2025 elections.  
• Enforcement was requested for school finish times due to inconsiderate parking.  Clerk to email 

the school to check they are aware of the free parking times on the Woodman car park.  
Cllr S Leedham arrived.  

b) South Staffs District Council - by District Cllr G Burnett.  
• The local plan is with the inspector appointed by the Secretary of State.  
• The District Council plans to fight the Government’s plan to move to a unitary council.  
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07 Feb 2024 ✓ ✓ ✓ A ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ % ✓ ✓ ✓ %  11

06 Mar 2024 ✓ ✓ A ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ % ✓ ✓ ✓ %  11

03 Apr 2024 ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ % A ✓ A % A 10

01 May 2024 ✓ ✓  ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ % A ✓ ✓ %  10

05 Jun 2024 ✓ ✓ A ✓ ✓ ✓ A ✓ ✓ % ✓ A ✓ %  9

03 Jul 2024 ✓ ✓ A ✓ ✓ A ✓ A A % ✓ A A %  6

04 Sep 2024 ✓ ✓ A ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ % % 12

02 Oct 2024 ✓ ✓ % ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ A ✓ A A % % 9

06 Nov 2024 ✓ ✓ % A ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ A ✓ % 11

04 Dec 2024 ✓ ✓ % ✓ ✓ A A ✓ ✓ A ✓ A A ✓ % 8

08 Jan 2025 ✓ ✓ % ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ % % A ✓ ✓  ✓ % 9

Total Attendance 11 11 2 9 11 9 9 9 9 2 9 7 5 3 0

Key

✓ In Attendance

A Apologies

% Not in Office

 No Apologies
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c) Allotments Committee  
•  The skip was filled and removed.  
• There are two plots currently available. 
• There is a waiting list.  
• Renewals have gone out.  
• An application completed for the rural prosperity fund grant to improve allotments accessibility.  

d) The Twentyman Playing Field Association  
• December was quieter which allowed some maintenance. The front door and fire exit have been 

replaced.  Bookings are steady.   
e) The Neighbourhood Plan Working Group  

– The draft has been sent to the District Council for formal screening.    
f) Events Working Group 

• The Bilbrook in a Bygone Age talk in November was such as success that it will be repeated on on 
Wednesday 30th April at 7:00pm.   

• The Menopause meet-up restarts on Wednesday 15th January.  
• Best Kept Village Briefing is at Bilbrook Village Hall on Tuesday 14th January 2:30pm.  

g) Open Spaces Working Group 
•  Funding for snakehead Fratelli bulbs has been received.  The bulbs have been planted around 

the village.  Thanks goes to councillors and volunteers who helped. Some perennials will be 
planted in the Christmas tree bed once the Christmas Tree has been removed.  

• Tree work is waiting on South Staffs Council as they have been inundated due to the recent 
storms.  

• The flower beds in front of Dominos are awaiting woodchip from South Staffs Council.  This will 
then be planted up with hedging from Forest of Mercia, and plants from South Staffs Council and 
Friends of Bilbrook.  

• The grounds maintenance contract is up for renewal in April.  

• The wet pour on the playpark has been repaired. 

• Bollards – Grant funding has been approved for 120 bollards. These will be installed from by 
Street Scene.     

• The next working group meeting is on Thursday 25th February at 10:30am in the office.  
h) Banks' Field Working Group  

•  More work on the wetlands will take place in February paid for by the Environment Agency.  The 
Staffordshire Wildlife will put in the cattle pumps then the canal and brook will be fenced off.  

• To look at a path at the back of the allotments to access the field.  
• The bat survey has been done.  
• A Jack Snipe survey will be done.  
• We are still waiting from Staffordshire Wildlife trust regarding transferring our current metric on 

to the new statutory one, Cllr Lloyd has sent over the information to him. 
• The next working group meeting is on Friday 14th February at 10:30am in the office.  

i) Young People Engagement Working Group.   
• The working group meeting will take place on Tuesday 14th January at 10:30am in the office.   

j) Climate Change Action Group.     
• A pollution monitor has been purchased with funding for an air pollution monitor through 

Staffordshire Climate Change Fund.      
• An anti-idling campaign was requested. 
• Also, a request to be sent to the school for an active walking week.  
• The next meeting will take place on Wednesday 29th January in the Parish office this month.  
• A date needs to be set to review the carbon tracker.  

k) Canal & River – They have the first meeting of the towpath advisory board in December.  The next 
meeting is 30th January at Pendeford Seventh day Adventist Church.  

l) Staffordshire Business Environmental Network (SBEN) Representative. 
• No report. 
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•  
Appendix 4:  Clerk’s Report for the January 2025 Meeting 

General 
• The Parish Council has received funding from Staffordshire County Council Climate Action Fund for a 

pollution monitor – Monitor and funding both received.   
• A complaint has been received from a resident regarding ASB in Lime Tree Gardens. Forwarded it to 

Maggie Quinn and CI Norbury. 
• Insurance payment received for replacement CCTV. 
• Category 3 potholes reported to Cllr B Spencer = Bilbrook Road at the junction with Millenium Way, 

Wobaston Road at the junction with Lawn Lane, Lane Green Road at the railway bridge, Pendeford Mill 
Lane west of junction with Barnhurst Lane. 

• New coloured Christmas lights have been installed by Turnocks, and several compliments received 
from residents.  

• S106 consultation launched.  
• Email received regarding bollards outside a residency on Birches Road. 

 
 Maintenance 
• Half of the Remembrance wreaths have been removed by the operatives for reuse next year.  
 
Allotments 
• Tenancy renewal forms sent to all tenants. 
• Operatives cleared the glass and wood from plot 9b into the skip.  
 
Items emailed to Councillors. 
• SPCA Bulletins 
• Parish Council News roundup  
• Parish Summit 
• Casual Vacancy Notices 
• South Staffordshire Local Plan Examination 

 
On-going Matters 
• Bollards for the verges – awaiting funding request. 
• Allotments Accessibility – awaiting on funding request 
 
Planning decisions outside of meetings:  
24/00952/FULHH – no objections. 
 
Planning decisions Issued by SSC Planning Dept:  
24/00536/FUL - Approved with conditions 

 
Training:  Dec 2024 Parish Summit – KD, TL, SA, MA 
 
Upcoming diary dates:  None 

 
Use of delegated powers: None 
  
Website/Facebook Posts 
• Various Police Community Messaging Alerts  
• Various lost property posts 
• Libraries Newsletter 
• What’s your favourite outdoor spot in Staffordshire 
• Canal Walk 
• S106 Consultation 
• Casual Vacancy Notices 
• Lepers Well – Request for information 
• Any Questions at Codsall Village Hall 
• Christmas and New Year wishes.  
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Appendix 5:  Finance Reports 

Paid Expenditure Transactions Start of year 01/04/24 
paid between 01/12/24 and 31/12/24 
Reference  Tn no Order no Gross Vat Net Details Heading 
ddtt2412 31/12/24 227 £49.96 £8.33 £41.63 TalkTalk Business Ltd Broadband 110/1/1 
ddidm2412 31/12/24 228 £5.00 £0.83 £4.17 ID Mobile Mobile Phone 110/1/2 
ddwp2412 31/12/24 229 £72.49 £0.00 £72.49 Water Plus Allotments Water 180/1 
fpds2412 31/12/24 230 £997.00 £166.17 £830.83 Ditton Services Grounds Maintenance 170/3/1 
fptpf2412 31/12/24 231 £360.00 £0.00 £360.00 Twentyman Playing Fields Office Rent and Hall Hire 115/1 
fp24com2412 31/12/24 232 £149.52 £24.92 £124.60 Computors Monthly IT 130/8 
fpesp2412 31/12/24 233 £21.06 £3.51 £17.55 ESPO Stationery 110/6 
fpbsh2412 31/12/24 234 £204.00 £34.00 £170.00 Bushbury Skip Hire Hire for Allotments 180/3/2 
fptur2412 31/12/24 235 £4,770.00 £795.00 £3,975.00 Turnocks Ltd Light install & switch on 190/1 
ffssc2412 31/12/24 236 £20.00 £0.00 £20.00 South Staffordshire Council Lottery Registration 185/4 
fptfm2412 31/12/24 237 £132.47 £22.08 £110.39 Telford Farm Machinery Reapirs to Leaf Blower 170/7 
fpswt2412 31/12/24 238 £42.00 £0.00 £42.00 Staffordshire Wildlife Trust Ltd Annual Subscription 140/5 
fpslc2412 31/12/24 239 £190.00 £0.00 £190.00 SLCC Annual Memebership 140/4 
fpnsc2412 31/12/24 240 247 £169.59 £0.00 £169.59 Naturescape Varies Bulbs and plants plus standard  210/99  
fpwic2412 31/12/24 241 £1,569.60 £261.60 £1,308.00 Wicksteed Leisure Ltd Remairs to Wet Poor 170/9 
fpmys2412 31/12/24 242 £137.00 £0.00 £137.00 Mystical Productions Gate Cover 115/3 
fpcar2412 31/12/24 243 £46.20 £7.70 £38.50 Cartridge Save Toner 110/2/1 
fpans2412 31/12/24 244 246 £509.56 £84.93 £424.63 Antylia Scientific (Cole Palmer) Digi-Sense Mini Particle Counter wi 210/99 
fprse2412 31/12/24 245 £8.76 £1.46 £7.30 001 Pegs 180/2 
fpsl2412 31/12/24 246 £13.00 £0.00 £13.00 S Leedham 240/2 
fpkde2412 31/12/24 247 £30.00 £0.00 £30.00 005 Gift Card for Buglar 200/1 
Equals2412 31/12/24 248 £117.00 £0.00 £117.00 Land Registry Searches 130/6/99 
Equals2412 31/12/24 249 £21.00 £0.00 £21.00 South Staffordshire Council Events Licence 190/11 
Equals2412 31/12/24 250 £54.75 £9.13 £45.62 Banana Print Posters 130/6/3 
Equals2412 31/12/24 251 £19.98 £3.34 £16.64 Amazon Lightss for 190/99 
fptur2412 31/12/24 252 £372.00 £62.00 £310.00 Turnocks Ltd Replacement Switch 190/99 
fpscc2412 31/12/24 253 £150.00 £0.00 £150.00 Staffordshire County Council Website 185/2/1 
fppro2412 31/12/24 254 £1,140.00 £190.00 £950.00 Promarco Promotions Ltd Stage hire & Gazebos 190/9 
fpcrr2412 31/12/24 255 £36.00 £0.00 £36.00 CPRE Staffordshire Memebership 140/9 
 £11,407.94 
 £4,595.88 Confidential 

Total £16,003.82 £1,675.00 £14,328.82 
 

Received Income Transactions Start of year 01/04/24 
received between 01/12/24 and 31/12/24 
Paying Received Tn no Invoice Gross Vat Net Heading Details 
  
dc2412avi 24/12/24 24032 £417.40 £0.00 £417.40 90/2 AVIVA Insurance claim for CCTV 
dc2412pl15a 24/12/24 24033 £300.00 £0.00 £300.00 50/1 Allotment Holders 2025 Rent 
dc241224scc 31/12/24 24029 £500.00 £0.00 £500.00 60/1/2 Staffordshire County Council Climate Action Fund 
dc241224tpf 31/12/24 24030 2411 £335.00 £0.00 £335.00 90/1/1 Twentyman Playing Fields Staff Recharges Dec 2024 
dc2412barc 31/12/24 24044 £224.67 £0.00 £224.67 70 Barclays Bank Bank interest 

Total £1,777.07 £0.00 £1,777.07 
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 Financial Statement - Cashbook 
 Statement of receipts and payments between 01/12/24 and 31/12/24 inclusive. This may include  
 transactions with ledger dates outside this period. 

 Balances at the start of the year 

 Ordinary Accounts 
 Business Premium Account £33,015.20 
 Community Account £41,674.76 
 Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
 Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £86,767.90 
 Total £161,757.86 

 Balances at start of period 
 Ordinary Accounts 
 Business Premium Account £73,262.60 
 Community Account £47,282.64 
 Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
 Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £86,767.90 
 Total £207,613.14 

 RECEIPTS Net (£) Vat (£) Gross (£) 
 50  Allotments Income 300.00 0.00 300.00 
 60  Grants / Donations 500.00 0.00 500.00 
 70  Bank Interest - Barclays 224.67 0.00 224.67 
 90  Other Income 752.40 0.00 752.40 
 Total Receipts 1,777.07 0.00 1,777.07 

 PAYMENTS Net (£) Vat (£) Gross (£) 
 100  Staff Costs 4,595.88 0.00 4,595.88 
 110  Administration 166.45 33.29 199.74 
 115  Office/Hall Rent 497.00 0.00 497.00 
 130  Insurance / Audit / Legal Services 193.58 15.32 208.90 
 140  Subscriptions 268.00 0.00 268.00 
 170  Open Spaces 2,303.81 449.85 2,753.66 
 180  Allotments 249.79 35.46 285.25 
 185  Community Engagement 180.79 2.16 182.95 
 190  Christmas Lights Switch on 5,283.43 1,052.50 6,335.93 
 200  Remembrance Day 37.46 1.49 38.95 
 210  Climate Action Group 539.63 84.93 624.56 
 240  Misc / Contingency 13.00 0.00 13.00 
 Total Payments 14,328.82 1,675.00 16,003.82 

Closing Balances 
Ordinary Accounts 

Business Premium Account £73,487.27 
Community Account £32,831.22 
Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £86,767.90 
  £193,386.39 
Total  £193,386.39 

Uncleared and Unpresented effects 

Statement Closing Balances 
Ordinary Accounts 

Business Premium Account £73,487.27 
Community Account £32,831.22 
Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £86,767.90 
Total  £193,386.39 
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Financial Budget Comparison 
Comparison between 01/04/24 and 31/12/24 inclusive.  Includes due and unpaid transactions.  
Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/24 
    2024/25     Actual Net Balance 
  Budget 

 INCOME 
 10 Precept £105,000.00 £105,000.00 £0.00 

 20 VAT Repayment £0.00 £6,919.93 £6,919.93 

 30 Solar Farm £2,990.00 £0.00 -£2,990.00 

 40 Land Rent £2,430.00 £2,430.00 £0.00 

 50 Allotments Income £880.00 £370.00 -£510.00 

 60 Grants / Donations £0.00 £1,460.00 £1,460.00 

 70 Bank Interest - Barclays £0.00 £472.07 £472.07 

 80 Bank Interest Nationwide £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 90 Other Income £5,901.00 £3,770.44 -£2,130.56 
Total Income £117,201.00 £120,422.44 £3,221.44 

 EXPENDITURE 
100 Staff Costs £58,271.00 £38,455.82 £19,815.18 

110 Administration £5,070.00 £3,340.19 £1,729.81 

115 Office/Hall Rent £4,950.00 £3,317.00 £1,633.00 

120 Personnel Cost (Training/travel) £1,300.00 £626.36 £673.64 

130 Insurance / Audit / Legal Services £5,340.00 £6,307.61 -£967.61 

140 Subscriptions £1,160.00 £995.00 £165.00 

150 Elections £2,500.00 £0.00 £2,500.00 

160 Grants/Donations £4,000.00 £2,809.28 £1,190.72 

170 Open Spaces £20,342.00 £17,714.48 £2,627.52 

180 Allotments £880.00 £1,149.99 -£269.99 

185 Community Engagement £3,950.00 £1,076.54 £2,873.46 

190 Christmas Lights Switch on £10,996.00 £6,028.72 £4,967.28 

200 Remembrance Day £170.00 £137.46 £32.54 

210 Climate Action Group £700.00 £629.63 £70.37 

220 Young People Engagement £2,000.00 £0.00 £2,000.00 

240 Misc / Contingency £4,400.00 £13.00 £4,387.00 

300 Reserves (Ring Fenced) £66,466.00 £0.00 £66,466.00 
Total Expenditure £192,495.00 £82,601.08 £109,893.92 

Total Income £117,201.00 £120,422.44 £3,221.44 

Total Expenditure £192,495.00 £82,601.08 £109,893.92 

Total Net Balance -£75,294.00 £37,821.36 
 

 
 

 

 



Page 9 of 10 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

At 31/12/24 £

32,831.22

0.00

32,831.22

At 31/12/24 £ £

73,487.27

0.00

0.00

73,487.27

At 31/12/24 £ £

86,767.90

0.00

0.00

86,767.90

Other Balances

Equal 300.00

Total Balances 193,386.39

Bank Reconciliation - Nationwide Instant Saver Issue 5

Balance per Cash Book

Plus unpresented cheques 

Less uncleared payments into bank

Balance Per Bank Statement

Bank Reconciliation - Barclays Business Account

Balance per Cash Book

Plus unpresented cheques 

Less uncleared payments into bank

Balance Per Bank Statement

Bank Reconciliation - Barclays Community Account

Balance per Cash Book

Plus unpresented cheques 

Less uncleared payments into bank

Balance Per Bank Statement
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